

S232197

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KIRK KING, et al.

Plaintiffs, Appellants and Respondents

vs.

COMPPARTNERS, INC., et al.

Defendants, Respondents and Petitioners.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 15 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two (No. E063527)
Superior Court, County of Riverside (No. RIC 1409797)
Honorable Sharon J. Waters

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

*Fred A. Rowley, Jr. (SBN 192298)
Jeffrey Y. Wu (SBN 248784)
355 South Grand Avenue, Thirty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702
Fred.Rowley@mto.com
Jeffrey.Wu@mto.com

Joshua S. Meltzer (SBN 291641)
560 Mission Street, Twenty-Seventh Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 512-4000
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077
Joshua.Meltzer@mto.com

*Attorneys for Defendant, Respondent and
Petitioner*
COMPPARTNERS, INC.

MURCHISON & CUMMING, LLP

William D. Naeve (SBN 92270)
Terry L. Kesinger (SBN 158576)
David A. Winkle (SBN 123441)
18201 Von Karman Avenue
Irvine, California 92612-1077
Telephone: (714) 972-9977
Facsimile: (714) 972-1404
wnaeve@murchisonlaw.com
tkesinger@murchisonlaw.com
dwinkle@murchisonlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendants, Respondents and
Petitioners*

COMPPARTNERS, INC. and NARESH
SHARMA, M.D.

S232197

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KIRK KING, et al.

Plaintiffs, Appellants and Respondents

vs.

COMPPARTNERS, INC., et al.

Defendants, Respondents and Petitioners.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two (No. E063527)
Superior Court, County of Riverside (No. RIC 1409797)
Honorable Sharon J. Waters

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

*Fred A. Rowley, Jr. (SBN 192298)

Jeffrey Y. Wu (SBN 248784)

355 South Grand Avenue, Thirty-Fifth Floor

Los Angeles, California 90071-1560

Telephone: (213) 683-9100

Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

Fred.Rowley@mto.com

Jeffrey.Wu@mto.com

Joshua S. Meltzer (SBN 291641)

560 Mission Street, Twenty-Seventh Floor

San Francisco, CA 94105

Telephone: (415) 512-4000

Facsimile: (415) 512-4077

Joshua.Meltzer@mto.com

*Attorneys for Defendant, Respondent and
Petitioner*

COMPPARTNERS, INC.

MURCHISON & CUMMING, LLP

William D. Naeve (SBN 92270)

Terry L. Kesinger (SBN 158576)

David A. Winkle (SBN 123441)

18201 Von Karman Avenue

Irvine, California 92612-1077

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. Statement of Facts	8
B. The Trial Court Proceedings	11
C. The Court of Appeal Decision	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. Plaintiffs’ Civil Claims Are Preempted By The Exclusive Remedy Provisions Of The WCA.....	15
A. The Legislature Created A Comprehensive Workers’ Compensation System Designed To Efficiently And Fairly Compensate Employees Outside The Tort System For Injuries Arising Out Of Employment	15
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Preempted By Labor Code Section 4610.5, Which Provides The Exclusive Method For Challenging Utilization Review Decisions	18
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Also Preempted Because They Arise Out Of The Workers’ Compensation Process	24
1. The Labor Code Provides The Exclusive Remedy For Injuries That Are Collateral To Or Derivative Of Workplace Injuries.....	24
2. The Court Of Appeal’s Restrictive Interpretation Of Compensable Injuries Was Based On A Misreading Of <i>Vacanti</i> And Contravenes The Legislative Purpose And Prevailing Case Law	30
II. A Utilization Review Provider Does Not Owe A Duty Of Care In Tort To Warn A Workers’ Compensation Claimant.....	33
A. There Is No Physician-Patient Relationship Between A Utilization Review Provider And A Workers’ Compensation Claimant.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. A Utilization Reviewer, Unlike A Treating Physician, Does Not Provide Medical Treatment Or Advice To The Claimant	34
2. There Was No Physician-Patient Relationship Giving Rise To A Duty Of Care	36
B. General Tort Duty Principles Do Not Require A Utilization Reviewer To Provide Medical Advice To A Workers' Compensation Claimant	41
III. The Court of Appeal Erred In Reversing The Trial Court's Denial Of Leave To Amend	47
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Adams v. City of Fremont</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 243	44
<i>Agnew v. Parks</i> (1959) 172 Cal.App.2d 756	36
<i>Arriaga v. County of Alameda</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1055	25, 31
<i>Ballard v. Uribe</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 564	42
<i>Ballard v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> (1971) 3 Cal.3d 832	26, 27
<i>Canfield v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> (Minn. Ct. App. 2000) 610 N.W.2d 689.....	39
<i>Cent. Pathology Serv. Med. Clinic, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 181	40
<i>Charles J. Vacanti, M.D., Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 800	5, passim
<i>Clarke v. Hoek</i> (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 208	38
<i>Cooper v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 44	26, 29
<i>Eid v. Duke</i> (Md. 2003) 816 A.2d 844	39
<i>Felton v. Schaeffer</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 229	37, 38
<i>Hafner v. Beck</i> (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995) 916 P.2d 1105.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Harris v. King</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1185	37
<i>Keene v. Wiggins</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 308	34, 37, 39, 43
<i>Laines v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 872	27, 29
<i>LoDico v. Caputi</i> (N.Y. App. Div. 1987) 517 N.Y.S. 2d 640	39
<i>Marsh & McLennan, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1	27, 28
<i>Martinez v. Lewis</i> (Colo. 1998) 969 P.2d 213	38
<i>Med. Ctr. of Cent. Ga. v. Landers</i> (Ga. Ct. App. 2005) 616 S.E.2d 808	39
<i>Mero v. Sadoff</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1466	34
<i>Mottola v. R.L. Kautz & Co.</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 98	27
<i>Noe v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> (1959) 172 Cal.App.2d 731	24
<i>Palmer v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 953	14, 40, 41
<i>Parson v. Crown Disposal Co.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 456	42
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 123	22
<i>Rainer v. Grossman</i> (1973) 31 Cal.App.3d 539	36, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ramirez v. Carreras</i> (Tex. App. 2000) 10 S.W.3d 757.....	39
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	42
<i>Shoemaker v. Myers</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 1	2, 15
<i>Simmons v. State Dept. of Mental Health</i> (2005 Cal. W.C.A.B.) 70 Cal. Comp. Cases 866, 2005 WL 1489616.....	7, 35
<i>Small v. Fritz Companies, Inc.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 167	47
<i>Smith v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 272	16
<i>South Coast Framing, Inc. v. WCAB</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 291	26, 30
<i>State Comp. Ins. Fund v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 230	8, 16, 17, 45
<i>Stevens v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 1079	2, passim
<i>Stoddard v. Western Employers Ins. Co.</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 165	27
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 425	42
<i>Truman v. Thomas</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 285	43
<i>Weinstein v. St. Mary's Medical Center</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1223	31, 32
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 318	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATE STATUTES	
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.13	40, 41
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.13(a).....	40
Labor Code § 400(a).....	2
Labor Code § 3201	15
Labor Code § 3202	25
Labor Code § 3600	24, 25
Labor Code § 3600(a).....	24, 25
Labor Code § 3602	24
Labor Code § 3602(a).....	25
Labor Code § 4062	20
Labor Code § 4062(b)	18
Labor Code § 4160.5(c)(4).....	28, 32
Labor Code § 4600(c).....	36
Labor Code § 4600(d)(1).....	36
Labor Code § 4601(a).....	36
Labor Code § 4603.2	35
Labor Code § 4605	36
Labor Code § 4610	2, 17, 18, 22
Labor Code § 4610(a).....	9, 16, 35
Labor Code § 4610(b)	1, 9, 16, 28
Labor Code § 4610(c).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Labor Code § 4610(d)	35
Labor Code § 4610(e).....	18
Labor Code § 4610(f)	9
Labor Code § 4610(g)(3)(A)	10, passim
Labor Code § 4610(g)(3)(B)	35
Labor Code § 4610(g)(4).....	5, 20
Labor Code § 4610.5	18, 19, 20
Labor Code § 4610.5(a).....	19, 21
Labor Code § 4610.5(b)	20
Labor Code § 4610.5(c)(3)	18, 19
Labor Code § 4610.5(d)	10, 17, 18
Labor Code § 4610.5(e).....	18, 20, 21
Labor Code § 4610.5(f)	10
Labor Code § 4610.6(d)	43
Labor Code § 4610.6(h)	18
Labor Code § 5307.27	17
Labor Code § 5307.27(a).....	9
Stats. 2012, ch. 363, § 1(d).....	17
Stats. 2012, ch. 363, § 1(e)	17
Stats. 2012, ch. 363, § 1(f)	22
Stats. 2012, ch. 363, § 1(g).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., Article XIV, § 4.....	15, 25, 32
